VILLAGE OF MAURICE

ORDINANCE 13-4A

AN ORDINANCE ASSESSING A \$25 FOR NSF CHECKS

BE IT ORDAINED by the Mayor and Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice,

Louisiana, acting as the governing authority of said Village:

The Village of Maurice does enact the following Ordinance:

There shall be a \$25 fee assessed for all returned items against payments dishonored by any banking institution in consideration for any and all services rendered by the Village of Maurice.

This Ordinance shall become effective upon adoption.

WHEREUPON, the above Ordinance was read section by section, and was submitted to a vote, the vote thereon being as follows:

YEAS: Alderwoman Phyllis Johnson, Aldermen Darin Desormeaux and Gary Villien

NAYS: None

ABSENT OR PRESENT AND NOT VOTING: None

The above Ordinance was declared adopted on this17th day of April, 2013, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish, Louisiana.

THE VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY: WAYNE THERIOT, Mayor

BY:

MELANIE DENAIS, Clerk

CERTIFICATE

I, **Melanie Denais,** Village Clerk of the Village of Maurice, do herby certify that the above is a true and exact copy of an Ordinance adopted by the Board of Aldermen of the Village of Maurice duly assembled in Maurice, Louisiana, on the 17th day of April, 2013, at which time a quorum was present and voting.

Signed on this 22nd day of April, 2013, at Maurice, Vermilion Parish.

VILLAGE OF MAURICE

BY:____

MELANIE DENAIS, Village Clerk